
EOIR’s Immigration Court POCs for the Transit Subsidy Program 

1 
 

  
Immigration 

Court 
Site 

Code Transit POC Address E-mail Address Phone 
Number Fax Number 

Arlington 
Immigration Court 

 

ARL 
 Juan C. Cortes  (CA) 1901 S. Bell St., Ste. 200 

Arlington, VA 22202 Juan.C.Cortes@usdoj.gov (703) 603-
1614 (703) 605-0541 

Atlanta 
Immigration Court 

 

ATL 
Cynthia Long (CA) 180 Ted Turner Dr., SW Ste. 241 

Atlanta, GA 30303 Cynthia.Long@usdoj.gov 

(404) 331-
0907 (404) 331-4555 

Atlanta 
Immigration Court 

AT2 

Lasasha Adams 

Peachtree Summit Federal 
Building 

401 W. Peachtree Street,  
Suite 2600 

Atlanta, GA  30308 

Lasasha.Adams2@usdoj.gov  (404) 554-
9458 (404) 331-7677 

Aurora 
Immigration Court 

 

AUR 
Fayne Overton (CA) 3130 N. Oakland Street 

Aurora, CO. 80010 Fayne.Overton@usdoj.gov 

(303) 739-
5206 (303) 361-0688 

Baltimore 
Immigration Court 

 

BAL Brenda Cook (CA) 
Pamela Sullivan (on 
extended sick leave) 

 

31 Hopkins Plaza Room 440 
Baltimore, MD 21201 

Brenda.Cook@usdoj.gov 
Pamela.Sullivan@usdoj.gov 

 

(410) 736-
5601  

(410) 736-
5633 

(410) 962-9021 

Boston 
Immigration Court 

 

BOS 
Tracy Polite-Jackson 15 New Sudbury St., Rm 320 

Boston, MA 02203 Tracy.Polite-Jackson@usdoj.gov 

(617) 565-
3080 ext.216 (617) 565-4495 

Buffalo 
Immigration Court 

 

BUF 
Stephanie Kerr (CA) 

Paul Lester 
130 Delaware Ave., Ste. 410 

Buffalo, NY 14202 
Stephanie.Kerr@usdoj.gov 

Paul.Lester@usdoj.gov 

(716) 551-
3442 

(716) 853-
5569 

(716) 551-3452 

Chicago 
Immigration Court 

 

CHI 
Lisa Williams 525 W Van Buren, Ste. 500 

Chicago, IL 60607 Lisa.Williams2@usdoj.gov 

(312) 697-
5757 (312) 886-1844 

Chicago 
Detained 

Immigration Court 

CHD 
Lisa Williams 536 Clark Street, Suite 340 

Chicago, IL  60605 Lisa.Williams2@usdoj.gov (312) 697-
5757 (312) 886-1844 

Cleveland 
Immigration Court 

 

CLE 
Brad Haynik 

Amanda Ofstedahl 

801 West Superior Ave., Ste. 13-
100 

Cleveland, OH 44113 

Brad.Haynik@usdoj.gov 
Amanda.Ofstedahl@usdoj.gov 

(216) 615-
8195 

(216) 802-
1100 

(216) 802-1169 

Dallas 
Immigration Court 

 

DAL 
Dan Allen 

Ofelia Tonche 
1100 Commerce St., Rm 1060 

Dallas, TX 75242 
Dan.Allen@usdoj.gov 

Ofelia.Tonche@usdoj.gov 

(214) 767-
1814  

(214) 761-
5327 

(214) 767-6410 

Denver 
Immigration Court 

 

DEN 
Jason E. Burke (CA) 1961 Stout St., Ste. 3101  

Denver, CO 80294 Jason.Burke@usdoj.gov (303) 291-
3112 (303) 844-4578 

Detroit 
Immigration Court 

DET 
Shandra Shelley (CA) 

Grace Mirza 
477 Michigan Ave., Ste. 440 

Detroit, MI 48226 

 
Shandra.Shelley@usdoj.gov 

Grace.Mirza@usdoj.gov 
 

(313) 442-
1917 

(313) 442-
1913 

(313) 226-3061 

Elizabeth 
Immigration Court 

 

ELI 
Paul Friedman (CA) 625 Evans St., Rm 148A 

Elizabeth, NJ 07201 Paul.Friedman@usdoj.gov (908) 787-
1362 (973) 693-4121 

Florence 
Immigration Court 

 

FLO 
Sathya Riebs (Acting CA) 3260 N. Pinal Parkway Ave. 

Florence, AZ  85132 Sathya.Riebs@usdoj.gov (520) 868-
3341 (520) 868-4962 

Fort Snelling 
Immigration Court 

FTS 
Betty Jones (Acting CA) 1 Federal Dr., Ste. 1850 

Fort Snelling, MN 55111 Betty.Jones@usdoj.gov (612) 725-
3765 (612) 725-3716 

Fort Worth 
Immigration Court 

FTW 
Brenda Hazzard Lee 

819 Taylor Street, Suite 600 
Fort Worth, TX 76102 

 
Brenda.HazzardLee@usdoj.gov  (817) 333-

0546 N/A 

Hartford 
Immigration Court 

 

HAR Shandra Shelley  
(Acting CA) 

450 Main St., Rm 628 
Hartford, CT 06103 Shandra.Shelley@usdoj.gov (313) 442-

1917 (860) 240-3921 

 
Headquarters 
(DC-MD-VA) 

 

HDQ 

Cheryl Ambrose 
5107 Leesburg Pike,  

Suite 1913.01 
Falls Church, VA 22041 

Cheryl.Ambrose2@usdoj.gov (703) 605-
1112 N/A 

Honolulu 
Immigration Court 

 

HON  
Lynne Moss 

 

300 Ala Moana Blvd.,  
Rm 8-112 

Honolulu, HI 96850 

 
Lynne.Moss@usdoj.gov  

 

(808) 541-
1870 

 
(808) 541-1864 

Houston 
Immigration Court 

 

HOU 
Esmin Tate 1919 Smith Street, Ste. 600 

Houston, TX 77002 Esmin_Tate@usdoj.gov 

(713) 751-
1524 (718) 713-3014 
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Immigration 
Court 

Site 
Code Transit POC Address E-mail Address Phone 

Number Fax Number 

Kansas City 
Immigration Court 

 

KAN 
Tina Zisumbo 2345 Grand Blvd, Ste. 525  

Kansas City, MO 64108 Tina.Zisumbo@usdoj.gov (816) 581-
5011 (816) 581-5104 

Las Vegas 
Immigration Court 

 

LVG 

Rachel Newsome (CA) 110 North City Parkway, Ste. 400 
Las Vegas, NV 89106 Rachel.Newsome@usdoj.gov 

(702) 458-
0227 

Mobile: (702) 
416-1579 

(702) 458-0548 

Los Angeles 
Immigration Court 

 

LOS Talia Yager  
Sabrina Palacio-Garcia 

(Acting CA) 
 

606 S. Olive St., 15th Floor 
Los Angeles, CA 90014 

Talia.Yager@usdoj.gov 
Sabrina.Palacio-

Garcia@usdoj.gov 

 (213) 553-
5714 

(213) 534-
4415 

 

(213) 894-5196 

North Los 
Angeles Street 

Immigration Court 
 

 
NLA Claudia Romero 

Kristy Gonzalez 

300 N. Los Angeles Street, Rm 
4330 

Los Angeles, CA 90014 

Claudia.Romero@usdoj.gov  
Kristy.Gonzalez@usdoj.gov  

(213) 576-
4710 

(213) 576-
4734 

(213) 894-0670 

Louisville 
Immigration Court 

LOU Hunter Johnson  
(Acting CA) 

601 W. Broadway, Lower Level, 
Room 47A 

Louisville, KY  40202 
Hunter.Johnson@usdoj.gov (502) 340-

2000 N/A 

Miami 
Immigration Court 

MIA 

Lena Alom 333 South Miami Ave., Ste. 700 
Miami, FL 33130 Lena.Alom@usdoj.gov 

 (305) 808-
9452 

 
(305) 530-7001 

Immigration 
Court 

Site 
Code Transit POC Address E-mail Address Phone 

Number Fax Number 

San Francisco 
Immigration Court 

 

SFR 

Judy Fassler 
Maria Jauregui (CA) 

100 Montgomery St., Ste. 800 
San Francisco, CA 94104 

Judy.Fassler@usdoj.gov 
Maria.Jauregui@usdoj.gov 

(415) 705-
4415 ext. 

233                                            
(415) 705-
4415 ext. 

237 

(415) 705-4418 

Seattle 
Immigration Court 

 

SEA 
Randall Bruns (CA) 

Sernya Codd 
1000 Second Ave., Ste. 2500 

Seattle, WA 98104 
Randall.Bruns@usdoj.gov 
Sernya.Codd@usdoj.gov 

(206) 553-
5953 

(206) 370-
3005 

(206) 553-0622 

Tacoma 
Immigration Court 

TAC Joseph Neifert 
(CA) 

1623 East J Street, Suite 3 
Tacoma, WA  98421 Joseph.Neifert@usdoj.gov (253) 779-

6020 N/A 

Tucson 
Immigration Court 

 

TUC 
Corey Graff (CA) 

Donna Wilson 
300 West Congress, Ste. 300 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Corey.Graff@usdoj.gov 

Donna.Wilson2@usdoj.gov 

(520) 670-
5212 

(520) 670-
7608 

(520) 670-5240 

Van Nuys 
Immigration Court 

VNY Claudia Escoto 
Hilma Torres  
(Acting CA) 

6230 Van Nuys Blvd., Suite 300 
Van Nuys, CA  91401 

Claudia.Escoto@usdoj.gov  
Hilma.Torres@usdoj.gov  

(818) 904-
5235 

(818) 904-
5200 

N/A 

Varick 
Immigration Court 

VAR 
 

Trachelle Apson 
Ingrid Apolito 

 

201 Varick St., Rm 1140 
New York, NY 10014 

Trachelle.Apson@usdoj.gov 
Ingrid.Apolitio@usdoj.gov 

 

 
(212) 602-

2761 
(212) 620-

6279 
 

(212) 620-6357 
(212) 264-1070 

 
 

 
Robert Nix Fed. Bldg. & 

Courthouse 
 
 

   

 
 

 
 

  
 

02) 340-
4051 

(602) 761-
5727 

 

    
 

   

 
 

     

 
 

     

       
       
       
       

New Orleans 
Immigration Court 

 

NOL Cynthia Long  
(Acting CA) 

365 Canal St., Ste. 2450 
New Orleans, LA 70130 Cynthia.Long@usdoj.gov (504) 589-

3992 (504) 589-3990 

Newark 
Immigration Court 

 

NEW 
Ethelia Shannon 970 Broad St., Room 1200 

Newark, NJ 07102 Ethelia.Shannon@usdoj.gov  (973) 792-
5621 (973) 645-2945 

New York 
Immigration Court 

 

NYC  
Victoria Hanley (CA) 
Paul Friedman (CA) 

26 Federal Plaza, Rm 1237 
New York, NY 10278 

Victoria.Hanley@usdoj.gov 
Paul.Friedman@usdoj.gov 

(212) 240-
4900 

(908) 787-
1362  

N/A 

New York 
Immigration Court 

NYB Victoria Hanley (CA) 
Regina Rau 

290 Broadway 29th Floor 
New York, NY  10007 

Victoria.Hanley@usdoj.gov 
Regina.Rau@usdoj.gov 

 
(212) 240-

4900 
N/A 

Orlando 
Immigration Court 

 

ORL 
Christina Parsons (CA) 3535 Lawton Rd., Ste. 200 

Orlando, FL 32803 Christina.Parsons@usdoj.gov (407) 722-
8900 N/A 

Pearsall 
Detention  

Center 
 

PDC 

Alejandro Quintana 566 Veterans Drive 
Pearsall, TX 78061 Alejandro.Quintana@usdoj.gov (210) 368-

5706 (210) 472-4282 

Philadelphia 
Immigration Court 
 

PHI 

Alterra Alicea (CA) 

Robert Nix Fed. Bldg. & 
Courthouse 

900 Market St., Ste. 504 
Philadelphia, PA 19107 

Alterra.Alicea@usdoj.gov (215) 656-
7000 ext. 33 (215) 656-7013 

Phoenix 
Immigration Court 

 

PHO  
Sathya Riebs (Acting CA) 

 

250 North 7th Ave. Suite 300 
Phoenix, AZ 85007 Sathya.Riebs@usdoj.gov  (602) 640-

2747 (602) 640-2754 

Portland 
Immigration Court 

 

POR 
Michael John (CA) 1220 SW 3rd Ave., Ste. 500 

Portland, OR 97204 Michael.John@usdoj.gov (503) 326-
6341 (503) 326-2496 

Sacramento  
Immigration Court 

SAC Nichole Rodriguez 
(CA) 

650 Capitol Mall, Suite 4-200 
Sacramento, CA  95814 Nichole.Rodriguez@usdoj.gov  (916) 447-

9305 N/A 

Salt Lake City 
Immigration Court 

 

SLC 
Kodi Nelson 

2975 S. Decker Lake Dr.,  
Ste. 200 

West Valley City, UT 84119 
Kodi.Nelson@usdoj.gov (801) 973-

5803 
 

(801) 524-3030 

San Antonio 
Immigration Court 

 

SAN 
Jose Juarez (Acting CA) 800 Dolorosa St., Rm 300 

San Antonio, TX 78207 Jose.Juarez@usdoj.gov (210) 472-
6637 (210) 472-4282 

San Diego 
Immigration Court 

 

SDI 
Shawn Reeves 880 Front St., Ste. 4240 

San Diego, CA 92101 Shawn.Reeves@usdoj.gov (619) 546-
6342 (619) 557-6405 
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Immigration 
Court 

Site 
Code Transit POC Address E-mail Address Phone 

Number Fax Number 

San Francisco 
Immigration Court 

SFR 
Judy Fassler 

Maria Jauregui (CA) 
100 Montgomery Street, Suite 800 

San Francisco, CA 94104 
Judy.Fassler@usdoj.gov 

Maria.Jauregui@usdoj.gov 

(415) 315-
4629 

(415) 705-
0164 

N/A 

Seattle 
Immigration Court 

SEA  
Tasha MacAdam (CA) 

 

915 Second Avenue, Suite 613 
Seattle, WA  98174 Tasha.MacAdam@usdoj.gov (206) 342-

7251 N/A 

Tacoma 
Immigration Court 

TAC 
Joseph Neifert (CA) 1623 East J Street, Suite 3 

Tacoma, WA 98421 Joseph.Neifert@usdoj.gov (253) 396-
8430 N/A 

Tucson 
Immigration Court 

TUC 
Corey Graff (CA) 

Donna Wilson 
300 W. Congress Street, Suite 300 

Tucson, AZ 85701 
Corey.Graff@usdoj.gov 

Donna.Wilson3@usdoj.gov 

(520) 670-
7604 

(520) 670-
7608 

 

Van Nuys 
Immigration Court 

VNY 
Claudia Escoto 
Hilma Torres 

6230 Van Nuys Blvd, Suite 300 
Van Nuys, CA 91401 

Claudia.Escoto@usdoj.gov 
Hilma.Torres@usdoj.gov 

(818) 904-
5226 

(818) 904-
5205 

N/A 

Varick 
Immigration Court 

VAR Trachelle Apson 
Ingrid Apolitio 

201 Varick Street, Room 1140 
New York, NY 10014 

Trachelle.Apson@usdoj.gov 
Ingrid.Apolitio@usdoj.gov 

(212) 620-
6279  
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